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Aisin Kyushu Casting Co., Ltd
AS Brake Systems Inc. 

FY2008 Half Year Global Networks of the AISIN Group

Change from FY2007 :　Consolidated ＋4, Affiliates accounted for under the equity method ±0

　Total 158：AISIN SEIKI + Consolidated 145 companies
+ Affiliates accounted for  under equity method 12 companies

North America
Consolidated 　31companies
AEM                1company

Production bases
Holding or sales bases
R&D bases

　Europe
　 Consolidated 　10 companies
　AEM                0 companies

Asia Others
Consolidated 21companies
AEM 1company

China
Consolidated   16 companies(+1)
AEM 2 companies

JAPAN   
AISIN SEIKI
Consolidated    67companies(+3)

AEM 8companies
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+ 173.2 Billion ｙen
（+15.5%）

+ 173.2 Billion ｙen
（+15.5%）

1,120.3

+ 28.9 (+55.3%)

52.1
81.0

3．2

+ 30.2 （+55.2%）

54.6
84.8

24.6

+ 14.0 （+56.5%）

38.6

85.99yen
135.45yen

1,293.5

5．7

3．5

2．1

Consolidated Operating Results (FY2008 Half Year) 

Net SalesNet Sales Operating IncomeOperating Income

Ordinary IncomeOrdinary Income EPSEPS

Net IncomeNet Income

Billion ｙen

FY2007　 FY2008
Half Year　Half Year 

FY2007　 FY2008

FY2007　 FY2008

FY2007　　FY2008

FY2007　　FY2008

Half Year　Half Year 

Half Year　Half Year 

Half Year　Half Year 

Half Year　Half Year 

Consolidated
rate
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Toyota 
Group 
741.7

FY2007 Half Year【Sales　1,120.3】

66.2%

FY2008 Half Year【Sales 1,293.5】

Life & others 
45.6

32.4
35.4

30.2
32.4

20.8

30.730.2

26.812.8

21.0
19.3

19.6
18.8

18.5
13.2

13.5
11.0

10.2

32.0 40.6

136.7

112.2
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Life & others 
56.8

332.9

385.4

Toyota 
Group 
851.1

65.8%

Ａ/Ｍ &
Others

ISUZU

Volvo

GM

MITSU
BISHI

Ford

SUZUKI

ＶＷ

Audi

MAZDA

Daewoo

+8.6

+3.0

+2.2

+9.9

▲3.4

+8.2

+ 0.3

▲0.3
+ 0.3
▲0.8

Sales by Customer (FY2008 Half Year) 

Billion ｙen

Other Manufacturers sales breakdown

Other 
Manufacturers
332.9

Other 
Manufacturers
385.4
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776.9

79.8

106.2

881.6

94.0
76.7

35.7

4.6

56.0

6.5

2.1
2.5

9.5

211.4 16.4

186.7

Segment Information (FY2008 Half Year) 

Net SalesNet Sales Operating IncomeOperating IncomeBillion ｙen Billion ｙen



－ 6　－

Forex Rate
1US$ ：￥115→￥118
1EUR ：￥145→￥161

Increase

＋46.1

Decrease

▲15.9

25.1

14.5

▲11.7

+30.2　Increase

54.6 →84.8

▲4.2

3.8

1.4

1.3

Fluctuations for Ordinary Income (FY2008 Half Year) 

【FY2008 Half Year / FY2008 Half Year】【FY2008 Half Year / FY2008 Half Year】
Billion ｙen

Sales fluctuation

Cost reduction

Change of 
Material Price

Depreciation

Non-operational

R&D others
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+ 281.4 Billion yen
（+ 11.8 %）

+ 281.4 Billion yen
（+ 11.8 %）

2,378.6

FY2007　　FY2008

+ 36.0（+27.4%）

131.0
167.0

3．1

134.2
170.0

66.8 77.0

233.03 yen269.64 yen

2,660.0

5．1

3．9

2．4

+ 35.8（+26.6%）

+ 10.2（+15.1%）

Forecast of Consolidated Operating Results (FY2008) 

Net SalesNet Sales Operating IncomeOperating Income

Ordinary IncomeOrdinary Income EPSEPS

Net IncomeNet Income

Billion ｙen

Consolidated
rate

FY2007　　FY2008

FY2007　　FY2008

FY2007　　FY2008

FY2007　　FY2008
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FY2007【Sales　2,378.6】

FY2008【Sales 2,660.0】

72.8
69.0

62.6
67.7

50.8
62.4

55.9
54.5

44.5
44.938.0
40.332.2
38.226.6
22.921.8
21.0

69.5 88.5

279.6

236,1
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Life & others 
122.0

710.8

789.0

Toyota 
Group 
1,749.0

65.8%

Ａ/Ｍ &
Others

Audi

MAZDA

ＧＭ

MITSUBISHI

Ford

SUZUKI

VW

ISUZU

Daewoo

Volvo

+19.0

▲3.8

+5.1

Other 
Manufacturers 
710.8

Life & others 
99.7 Toyota 

Group 
1,567.9

65.9%

+11.6

▲1.4

+ 0.4

+2.3
+6.0
▲3.7
▲ 0.8

Forecast of  Sales by Customer (FY2008) 

Billion ｙen

Other Manufacturers sales breakdown

Other 
Manufacturers 
789.0
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373.5

174.8 161.6

1,842.1

409.5

181.3 226.9

1,668.5

8.0

3.9

20.8

118.4

11.9

3.4

33.2
99.0

Net SalesNet Sales Operating IncomeOperating IncomeBillion ｙen Billion ｙen

Forecast of Segment Information (FY2008) 
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Forex Rate
1US$ ：￥116→￥114
1EUR ：￥150→￥158

Increase

＋ 71.0

Decrease

▲ 35.2

42.0

29.0

▲24.8 

▲0.2

+ 35.8　Increase

134.2 → 170.0

▲10.0

▲0.2 

Forecast of  Fluctuations for Ordinary Income (FY2008)

Billion ｙen
【FY2007 / FY2008】【FY2007 / FY2008】

Sales fluctuation

Cost reduction

Depreciation

Non-operational

R&D others
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InvestmentInvestment

DepreciationDepreciation

170.0
145.2

123.0
105.997.6

80
100
120
140
160

28.5 31.9
57.5 48.2 48.0

57.9 55.4

106.3

36.2 41.1
18.4 20.1

21.8

23.1 23.6
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40
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240

FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008

Others in oversea

AHA-G

Others in Japan

AT-G

AW-G

AISIN

200.0

143.2
165.2

259.5

197.8

Forecast of  Investment (FY2008)

Billion ｙen
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Increase dividends of
8 Yen per share

Total annual dividends are 48 Yen per share

Start acquiring treasury 
stock in November,
up to 10 billion Yen (2 million shares)

Basic financial policy
　Simultaneously pursue “financial stability” and
　　“capital efficiency”

Maximize ROE and maintain finance rating “AA”.

●Increase operating income and free cash flow

●Keep increasing payout ratio

Policy of financing and profit redistribution
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28.531.9 35.2
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34.3
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69.0

48.3
35.433.7

50.9

68.0
662 .4

566 .3

770 .0
845 .8

927 .0
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<404.1>

Half Year

14.1 24.4

35.1 34.8

Half Year

Half Year

<460.9>

Financial Results of
the Main Consolidated Companies I

AISIN SEIKIAISIN SEIKI

AISIN AW GroupAISIN AW Group

Billion yen

Billion yen
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7.16.4
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14.7
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159 .4
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3 .5
5.8

3.7
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13.8

5.7
3.73.3

8.2

13.389 .178 .1
115 .7

141 .9

187 .6
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5.5
7.2

6.4 6.1

Half Year
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AISIN AＩ GroupAISIN AＩ Group

AISIN Takaoka 
Group

AISIN Takaoka 
Group

Financial Results of
the Main Consolidated Companies Ⅱ

Billion yen

Billion yen
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Financial Results of
the Main Consolidated Companies Ⅲ

Billion yen

Billion yen


